Service cost - current (456) (449) (905) - - - (456) (449) (905)   Service cost - past 38 - 38 - - - 38 - 38   Interest cost /  (income) (411) (170) (581) 298 - 298 (113) (170) (283)
Included in comprehensive income (829) (619) (1,448) 298 - 298 (531) (619) (1,150)   Remeasurement loss / (gain)

Actuarial loss / (gain) from:
Adjustments (experience) (50) 27 (23) - - - (50) 27 (23)   Financial assumptions (377) (253) (630) - - - (377) (253) (630)   Return on plan assets (exclude interest) - - - (27) - (27) (27) - (27)

Included in other comprehensive income (427) (226) (653) (27) - (27) (454) (226) (680)
Effect of movements in exchange rates 128 62 190 (72) - (72) 56 62 118   Employer contributions - - - 303 - 303 303 - 303   Benefits paid 168 57 225 (162) - (162) 6 57 63

Other movements 296 119 415 69 - 69 365 119 484
At 31 December 2014 (5,674) (2,277) (7,951) 3,506 - 3,506 (2,168) (2,277) (4,445)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2014 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 79

17 Retirement benefits - continued  The following table exhibits the sensitivity of the Group’s retirement benefits to the fluctuation in the discount rate and wages:   2014 2013  $000 $000   A change of 1% in the discount rate
   -1% in discount rate 873 665   +1% in discount rate (845) (657) A change of 1% in wages   -1% in wages (881) (690)   +1% in wages 900 692  The following contributions, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate are expected to be paid:  Year $000 2015 274 2016 224 2017 760 2018 564 2019 510 2020 to 2024 6,322
Total 8,654

  18 Share capital and treasury shares
 Authorised Number

Issued and fully paid Number
 Authorised £000

Issued and  fully paid £000
 Authorised $000

Issued and fully paid $000  Ordinary shares of 25p each   Beginning and end of year 60,000,000 39,976,272 15,000 9,994 23,865 15,504

   Cost Cost   2014 2013  2014 2013   Treasury shares:  Number Number  $’000 $’000  Beginning of year  339,900 339,900  (1,171) (1,171)  Share options exercised  - -  - -
 End of year  339,900 339,900  (1,171) (1,171)
   Market value of treasury shares:   $’000  Beginning of year (672.5p/share)   3,786  End of year (555.0p/share)   2,942

 No treasury shares were purchased in 2014 (2013: Nil).   19 Ultimate controlling shareholder   At 31 December 2014, Genton International Limited, a company registered in Hong Kong, held 20,247,814 (2013: 20,247,814) shares of the Company representing 51.1% (2013: 51.1%) of the issued share capital of the Company. Together with other deemed interested parties, the Genton‘s shareholding totals 20,551,914 or 51.9%. Madam Lim, a Director of the Company, has advised the Company that she is the controlling shareholder of Genton International Limited.